
2019 KHSAA Baseball Stat Leaders
Compiled: Jun 29, 2019 3:02 AM 

(only teams having no more than 2 missing stat reports at compilation time are included)

Batting Average
(hitting a minimum of 14 games)
(at least 2 At Bats per Team Game)

Rank Player School GP AVG AB H 2B 3B HR
1 Cooper, Wyatt Robertson County 21 .661 59 39 10 3 3
2 Castleman, Logan Beechwood 38 .620 100 62 14 4 7
3 Dice, Brandon Robertson County 21 .564 55 31 6 5 1
4 Fisher, Tad Bracken County 30 .552 96 53 18 2 7
5 Varner, Will Harlan 18 .547 53 29 9 1 0
6 Gorman, Connor St. Francis 18 .538 52 28 8 5 0
7 Green, Isaiah St. Francis 18 .537 54 29 2 0 1
8 Reed, Austin Oldham County 37 .520 127 66 13 8 5
9 Lile, Daylen Trinity (Louisville) 39 .518 112 58 17 5 3

10 Estep, Chase Corbin 38 .512 121 62 16 3 8
11 Potter, Jonathan Pike County Central 33 .510 102 52 11 2 2
12 Wilburn, Ben West Carter 36 .508 120 61 18 0 1
13 Collins, Gunner Paintsville 23 .507 71 36 5 1 6
14 Wiser, Travis Marion County 37 .500 108 54 14 1 6
15 Prinkleton, DSean Pike County Central 31 .500 98 49 15 1 0
16 Johnson, Devin Beechwood 38 .500 112 56 10 3 6
17 Hogart, Jon Madisonville-North Hopkins 32 .500 88 44 12 2 3
18 Kavanagh, Ethan Highlands 34 .495 97 48 13 3 4
19 Wesley, Garrett Garrard County 25 .493 69 34 9 2 1
20 Metten, Marshall Eminence 21 .492 65 32 3 0 3
21 ONeal, Chris Harrison County 39 .491 116 57 15 0 10
22 Price, Colin Mayfield 35 .490 104 51 23 1 4
23 Jones, Ethan Southwestern 28 .489 90 44 10 1 2
24 Wagner, Tyler Walton-Verona 29 .488 86 42 5 8 8
25 Burke, Payton Prestonsburg 30 .488 86 42 5 3 1

Home Runs
Rank Player School GP HR AB

1 Wood, Ethan Danville 39 13 111
2 Corum, Charlie Woodford County 32 12 89
3 Delaney, Andrew Eastern 35 12 103
4 Estes, Parker North Hardin 38 12 109
5 Wantye, Jarrett Bullitt East 41 11 113
6 Beard, Logan North Oldham 39 11 123
7 ONeal, Chris Harrison County 39 10 116
8 Kelley, Mason Bullitt East 41 10 121
9 Riffe, Eric Paducah Tilghman 33 10 96

10 Williams, Seth Paintsville 18 10 54
11 Atkins, Alex North Oldham 39 10 132
12 Shaver, Cayden Danville 41 10 103
13 Day, Andrew Harrison County 39 9 110
14 McQueary, Grant Taylor County 40 9 115
15 Burgess, Colin Tates Creek 41 9 129
16 Hacker, AJ Rowan County 43 9 105
17 VanHooser, Tate Caldwell County 33 9 115
18 Barnes, Tyler Oldham County 37 9 107
19 Doyle, Justin North Oldham 40 9 122
20 Muth, Luke Harrison County 31 8 82
21 Estep, Chase Corbin 38 8 121
22 Wagner, Tyler Walton-Verona 29 8 86
23 Barnes, Preston Danville 39 8 113
24 Fisher, Tad Bracken County 30 7 96
25 Castleman, Logan Beechwood 38 7 100

Hits
Rank Player School GP H AB

1 Reed, Austin Oldham County 37 66 127
2 Castleman, Logan Beechwood 38 62 100
3 Estep, Chase Corbin 38 62 121
4 Wilburn, Ben West Carter 36 61 120
5 Meguiar, Braxton Logan County 36 60 124
6 Odom, John Beechwood 38 59 126
7 Gray, Adam Campbell County 38 59 140
8 Taylor, Shane Rowan County 43 59 135
9 McCloud, Hunter Johnson Central 37 58 128

10 Lile, Daylen Trinity (Louisville) 39 58 112
11 ONeal, Chris Harrison County 39 57 116
12 Binion, Corey Rowan County 43 57 138
13 Hall, Griffin Taylor County 39 56 127
14 Johnson, Devin Beechwood 38 56 112
15 Preece, Riley Johnson Central 37 56 121
16 Sartin-Slone, Ryan Johnson Central 37 56 126
17 Taylor, Noah Corbin 40 55 129
18 Beard, Logan North Oldham 39 55 123
19 Wiser, Travis Marion County 37 54 108
20 East, Gabe Caldwell County 33 54 128
21 Day, Andrew Harrison County 39 53 110
22 Fisher, Tad Bracken County 30 53 96
23 Kosid, Cameron Taylor County 41 53 123
24 Dickison, Evan Ashland Blazer 34 52 115
25 Fryman, Isaac Nicholas County 35 52 114

Doubles
Rank Player School GP 2B AB

1 Price, Colin Mayfield 35 23 104
2 Back, Peyton Russell County 33 20 112
3 Beard, Logan North Oldham 39 19 123
4 Meguiar, Braxton Logan County 36 19 124
5 Fisher, Tad Bracken County 30 18 96
6 Wilburn, Ben West Carter 36 18 120
7 Gray, Adam Campbell County 38 18 140
8 Taylor, Noah Corbin 40 17 129
9 Wall, Koby Logan County 36 17 124

10 Rice, Trent South Warren 37 17 117
11 Lile, Daylen Trinity (Louisville) 39 17 112
12 Estep, Chase Corbin 38 16 121
13 Ausbrooks, Mac Greenwood 31 16 110
14 ONeal, Chris Harrison County 39 15 116
15 Binion, Corey Rowan County 43 15 138
16 Schwalbach, Cooper Highlands 36 15 98
17 Preece, Riley Johnson Central 37 15 121
18 Crane, Davis Trinity (Louisville) 37 15 95
19 Prinkleton, DSean Pike County Central 31 15 98
20 Holub, Cody Caldwell County 33 15 108
21 Castleman, Logan Beechwood 38 14 100
22 Wiser, Travis Marion County 37 14 108
23 Delong, Blake Johnson Central 37 14 105
24 Dobbs, Braden Wayne County 32 14 110
25 Stevens, Devon Rowan County 42 14 125
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Triples
Rank Player School GP 3B AB

1 Fletcher, Treyvon Moore 27 9 73
2 Wagner, Tyler Walton-Verona 29 8 86
3 Reed, Austin Oldham County 37 8 127
4 Odom, John Beechwood 38 7 126
5 Swartz, Landan Bath County 33 6 111
6 Crim, Colbe Paducah Tilghman 32 6 79
7 Fristoe, Jackson Paducah Tilghman 33 6 109
8 McAfee, Brendan North Oldham 40 6 126
9 Barnes, Tyler Oldham County 37 6 107

10 Riffe, Eric Paducah Tilghman 33 5 96
11 Lucas, Brock Breckinridge County 32 5 111
12 Sutton, Blake Eastern 32 5 89
13 Gorman, Connor St. Francis 18 5 52
14 Humphrey, Isaac Owensboro 32 5 89
15 Mattingly, Lawrence Campbellsville 36 5 111
16 Fryman, Isaac Nicholas County 35 5 114
17 Koger, Will Bardstown 35 5 99
18 Stafford, Daylon Sheldon Clark 28 5 82
19 Preece, Riley Johnson Central 37 5 121
20 Dice, Brandon Robertson County 21 5 55
21 Meade, Chayce Johnson Central 36 5 116
22 Lile, Daylen Trinity (Louisville) 39 5 112
23 Hinton, Dominic West Carter 17 5 52
24 Blair, Bailey Hazard 32 4 86
25 Henderson, Andrew North Hardin 38 4 117

Base on Balls
Rank Player School GP BB AB

1 Shaver, Cayden Danville 41 45 103
2 Koger, Will Bardstown 35 37 99
3 Hall, Griffin Taylor County 39 36 127
4 Estep, Chase Corbin 38 34 121
5 Davis, Nathan Bath County 37 33 93
6 Crim, Colbe Paducah Tilghman 32 33 79
7 Estes, Parker North Hardin 38 33 109
8 Castleman, Logan Beechwood 38 32 100
9 Riffe, Eric Paducah Tilghman 33 31 96

10 Baker, Ethan Gallatin County 28 31 72
11 McAfee, Brendan North Oldham 40 31 126
12 Hall, Gavin Lafayette 40 30 106
13 Coldiron, Jack Covington Catholic 39 30 110
14 Hacker, AJ Rowan County 43 30 105
15 Hyden, Jake Paintsville 35 30 104
16 Addison, Peyton Corbin 39 30 105
17 Lile, Daylen Trinity (Louisville) 39 30 112
18 Wantye, Jarrett Bullitt East 41 29 113
19 McQueary, Grant Taylor County 40 29 115
20 Cole, Dawson Taylor County 41 29 124
21 Brown, Scotty Bowling Green 40 29 85
22 Preece, Riley Johnson Central 37 28 121
23 Haga, Jackson Bowling Green 39 28 104
24 Pierson, Truman Covington Catholic 39 28 114
25 Burns, Coy Union County 34 28 109

Slugging
(hitting a minimum of 14 games)

(at least 2 Hits)
Rank Player School GP SLG H AB 2B 3B HR TB

1 Cooper, Wyatt Robertson County 21 1.085 39 59 10 3 3 64
2 Williams, Seth Paintsville 18 1.056 24 54 1 1 10 57
3 Castleman, Logan Beechwood 38 1.050 62 100 14 4 7 105
4 Wagner, Tyler Walton-Verona 29 1.012 42 86 5 8 8 87
5 Fisher, Tad Bracken County 30 1.000 53 96 18 2 7 96
6 Carter, Layndon Adair County 24 0.955 29 66 10 3 6 63
7 Riffe, Eric Paducah Tilghman 33 0.948 42 96 9 5 10 91
8 Corum, Charlie Woodford County 32 0.921 36 89 10 0 12 82
9 Wood, Ethan Danville 39 0.919 49 111 8 3 13 102

10 Dice, Brandon Robertson County 21 0.909 31 55 6 5 1 50
11 Estep, Chase Corbin 38 0.893 62 121 16 3 8 108
12 Beard, Logan North Oldham 39 0.886 55 123 19 1 11 109
13 Gorman, Connor St. Francis 18 0.885 28 52 8 5 0 46
14 ONeal, Chris Harrison County 39 0.879 57 116 15 0 10 102
15 Reed, Austin Oldham County 37 0.866 66 127 13 8 5 110
16 Collins, Gunner Paintsville 23 0.859 36 71 5 1 6 61
17 Price, Colin Mayfield 35 0.846 51 104 23 1 4 88
18 Day, Andrew Harrison County 39 0.845 53 110 13 0 9 93
19 Muth, Luke Harrison County 31 0.841 36 82 9 0 8 69
20 Lile, Daylen Trinity (Louisville) 39 0.839 58 112 17 5 3 94
21 Fletcher, Treyvon Moore 27 0.836 28 73 6 9 3 61
22 Dunham, Hayden Tates Creek 16 0.833 3 6 0 1 0 5
23 Wuest, Cameron Trinity (Louisville) 32 0.833 5 12 1 2 0 10
24 Back, Peyton Russell County 33 0.821 51 112 20 0 7 92
25 Preece, Riley Johnson Central 37 0.818 56 121 15 5 6 99

RBI
Rank Player School GP RBI AB

1 ONeal, Chris Harrison County 39 66 116
2 Castleman, Logan Beechwood 38 58 100
3 Wood, Ethan Danville 39 56 111
4 Kelley, Mason Bullitt East 41 55 121
5 Fisher, Tad Bracken County 30 54 96
6 McQueary, Grant Taylor County 40 53 115
7 Hacker, AJ Rowan County 43 52 105
8 Estes, Parker North Hardin 38 52 109
9 Goodin, DJ Taylor County 41 51 120

10 Mattingly, Lawrence Campbellsville 36 51 111
11 Atkins, Alex North Oldham 39 51 132
12 Beard, Logan North Oldham 39 51 123
13 Taylor, Shane Rowan County 43 50 135
14 Hutton, Ayden Beechwood 35 50 100
15 Doyle, Justin North Oldham 40 50 122
16 Day, Andrew Harrison County 39 49 110
17 Dobbs, Braden Wayne County 32 49 110
18 Johnson, Devin Beechwood 38 49 112
19 Howe, Christian Danville 41 49 118
20 Binion, Corey Rowan County 43 48 138
21 Rains, Caleb Whitley County 35 47 97
22 Taylor, Noah Corbin 40 46 129
23 Meguiar, Braxton Logan County 36 46 124
24 Kosid, Cameron Taylor County 41 45 123
25 McCloud, Hunter Johnson Central 37 45 128
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Runs
Rank Player School GP R AB

1 Castleman, Logan Beechwood 38 69 100
2 Odom, John Beechwood 38 64 126
3 Kosid, Cameron Taylor County 41 62 123
4 McAfee, Brendan North Oldham 40 60 126
5 Wilburn, Ben West Carter 36 58 120
6 Estep, Chase Corbin 38 58 121
7 Preece, Riley Johnson Central 37 57 121
8 Beard, Logan North Oldham 39 55 123
9 Koger, Will Bardstown 35 55 99

10 Riffe, Eric Paducah Tilghman 33 53 96
11 Gagliano, Matthew Rowan County 43 52 138
12 Taylor, Noah Corbin 40 52 129
13 Reed, Austin Oldham County 37 51 127
14 Grundy, Kade Somerset 34 51 114
15 Collin, Kyle North Hardin 38 51 134
16 Crank, Jacob Danville 41 50 129
17 Potter, Jonathan Pike County Central 33 49 102
18 Cole, Gunner Harrison County 39 49 109
19 Taylor, Shane Rowan County 43 49 135
20 McQueary, Grant Taylor County 40 48 115
21 Kearney, Ryan Campbellsville 36 48 109
22 Hyden, Jake Paintsville 35 48 104
23 Watson, Jonathon Whitley County 35 47 114
24 Sorrell, Logan Bracken County 30 47 95
25 Alderman, Chase Rowan County 43 47 123

Stolen Bases
Rank Player School GP SB SBA

1 Baker, Ethan Gallatin County 28 56 56
2 Koger, Will Bardstown 35 42 44
3 Hyden, Jake Paintsville 35 39 39
4 Lucas, Brock Breckinridge County 32 37 39
5 Jarrell, Parker Sheldon Clark 28 36 39
6 Burwash, Eli Bowling Green 41 36 39
7 Duncan, David Carroll County 26 35 35
8 Qualls, Jackson Burgin 32 35 37
9 Castleman, Logan Beechwood 38 34 38

10 Reed, Austin Oldham County 37 33 34
11 Clayton, Jacob Menifee County 24 33 34
12 Reed, Hunter Burgin 32 33 35
13 Gagliano, Matthew Rowan County 43 32 32
14 Darnell, Collin Russell County 30 32 34
15 Nagel, Cameron Burgin 31 32 36
16 Wilburn, Ben West Carter 36 31 33
17 McLagan, Colin Villa Madonna 24 31 31
18 Wimber, Nick Henderson County 37 31 37
19 Bartlett, Spencer Henderson County 34 30 30
20 Taylor, Kaleb Belfry 27 30 32
21 Jacobs, Luke Knott County Central 30 29 36
22 Hofsess, Kason Knott County Central 29 29 31
23 Hunt, Haiden Frederick Douglass 33 29 34
24 Fryman, Corey Williamstown 30 28 28
25 Odom, John Beechwood 38 28 28

Earned Run Average
(at least 1.0 Inning Pitched per Team Games)

Rank Player School GP ERA IP ER R
1 Walters, Blaine Cooper 10 0.28 50.1 2 3
2 Cobb, Dylan Owen County 7 0.34 20.2 1 12
3 Collin, Kyle North Hardin 15 0.48 44 3 6
4 Hacker, AJ Rowan County 15 0.60 82 7 12
5 Collins, Brycen Bourbon County 12 0.70 59.2 6 15
6 Potter, Jonathan Pike County Central 13 0.76 46 5 25
7 Corbett, Kaleb Fern Creek 11 0.79 53 6 10
8 Branham, Noah Woodford County 14 0.79 35.1 4 7
9 White, Parker Logan County 12 0.80 43.2 5 10

10 Tencza, Eli Tates Creek 14 0.88 47.2 6 8
11 Newby, Parker Hancock County 15 0.89 79 10 30
12 Hawks, Ryan Warren East 11 0.95 66.1 9 21
13 Haga, Jackson Bowling Green 11 1.02 62 9 19
14 Glass, Dallas Pleasure Ridge Park 9 1.06 53 8 10
15 Kenworthy, Adam Fern Creek 13 1.09 70.2 11 21
16 Moore, Trevor Barren County 9 1.13 31 5 16
17 Collins, Caleb Shelby County 12 1.15 67 11 15
18 Browning, Kevin Belfry 16 1.15 48.2 8 24
19 Moore, Mason Rowan County 11 1.17 54 9 14
20 Hasty, Javan Rockcastle County 13 1.17 54 9 16
21 Madden, Jeffrey Southwestern 11 1.20 52.2 9 11
22 Ehling, Jacob McCracken County 18 1.22 69 12 19
23 Woods, Zack Henry County 11 1.24 45 8 16
24 Baker, Andy Hazard 10 1.25 44.2 8 15
25 Schneider, Dylan McCracken County 14 1.29 59.2 11 22

Strikeouts
Rank Player School GP K IP K's/7

1 Hacker, AJ Rowan County 15 137 82 11.70
2 Newby, Parker Hancock County 15 125 79 11.08
3 Hawks, Ryan Warren East 11 121 66.1 12.77
4 Kearney, Ryan Campbellsville 11 110 61 12.62
5 Collins, Brycen Bourbon County 12 110 59.2 12.91
6 Fleming, John Jenkins 13 109 53 14.40
7 Blank, Jacob Buckhorn 13 106 53 14.00
8 Hampton, Payton Morgan County 13 105 58 12.67
9 Buckner, Nathaniel Elliott County 15 100 63.2 10.99

10 Wright, Seth Lewis County 12 97 62.1 10.89
11 Webster, Evan Ryle 13 94 53 12.42
12 Bush, Brody Green County 14 93 59.2 10.91
13 Collins, Caleb Shelby County 12 92 67 9.61
14 Hasty, Javan Rockcastle County 13 91 54 11.80
15 Madden, Jeffrey Southwestern 11 91 52.2 12.09
16 Corbett, Kaleb Fern Creek 11 91 53 12.02
17 Cottrell, Preston Breckinridge County 16 90 71.1 8.83
18 Walters, Blaine Cooper 10 90 50.1 12.52
19 Parks, Kennedy Henry Clay 11 90 52.1 12.04
20 Koger, Will Bardstown 13 89 57.2 10.80
21 Combs, Justin Barren County 11 88 57 10.81
22 McDavid, Caden East Carter 11 87 52 11.71
23 Haga, Jackson Bowling Green 11 87 62 9.82
24 Callahan, Trevor West Carter 13 87 58.1 10.44
25 Hayden, Corbin Carlisle County 12 86 57 10.56
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Wins
Rank Player School GP W L SV W-L

1 Noah, Carter Beechwood 16 13 0 0 1.000
2 Hacker, AJ Rowan County 15 11 2 1 0.846
3 Haga, Jackson Bowling Green 11 10 1 0 0.909
4 Lewis, Konnor Tates Creek 13 10 1 0 0.909
5 Simpson, Garrett Bullitt East 15 10 2 1 0.833
6 Doyle, Justin North Oldham 13 10 2 0 0.833
7 Thompson, Nick Trinity (Louisville) 14 9 0 0 1.000
8 Dawson, Nick DuPont Manual 15 9 3 1 0.750
9 Humphrey, Wyatt Pleasure Ridge Park 14 9 2 0 0.818

10 Hall, Griffin Taylor County 14 9 1 3 0.900
11 Racculia, Kaelan Trinity (Louisville) 13 9 1 1 0.900
12 Armbruster, Sam Hickman County 14 9 2 2 0.818
13 Goodin, DJ Taylor County 15 9 1 0 0.900
14 Harris, Riley Marshall County 11 9 0 0 1.000
15 Moore, Mason Rowan County 11 9 2 0 0.818
16 Collins, Brycen Bourbon County 12 9 2 0 0.818
17 Gray, Alex Madisonville-North Hopkins 12 9 2 0 0.818
18 Smith, Logan South Warren 14 8 3 0 0.727
19 Jones, Bryson Covington Catholic 12 8 1 0 0.889
20 Ehling, Jacob McCracken County 18 8 2 4 0.800
21 Walters, Blaine Cooper 10 8 1 0 0.889
22 Kearney, Ryan Campbellsville 11 8 1 0 0.889
23 Kenworthy, Adam Fern Creek 13 8 2 0 0.800
24 Hayes, Ryan Marion County 13 8 3 0 0.727
25 West, Justin Paducah Tilghman 13 8 2 2 0.800

Saves
Rank Player School GP SV

1 Murdach, Jake Henderson County 14 8
2 Adams, Seth Montgomery County 18 6
3 Morgan, Luc Henry Clay 12 5
4 Collin, Kyle North Hardin 15 5
5 Simpson, Rob Hickman County 6 4
6 Hampton, Cole Franklin County 13 4
7 Turner, Nolan Highlands 12 4
8 Back, Peyton Russell County 9 4
9 Ehling, Jacob McCracken County 18 4

10 Jarrell, Parker Sheldon Clark 13 4
11 Kemper, Cole Williamstown 13 4
12 Miles, Bryant Bullitt East 17 3
13 Balsley, Jake Scott 12 3
14 Ives, Griffin Marshall County 12 3
15 Hall, Richie Ashland Blazer 15 3
16 Workman, Zach Bourbon County 10 3
17 Bunch, Cole Glasgow 15 3
18 Napier, Jarrett Hazard 14 3
19 Cole, Dawson Taylor County 13 3
20 Doss, Adam Adair County 6 3
21 Aaron, Nick Russell County 14 3
22 Browning, Kevin Belfry 16 3
23 Stone, Grant Tates Creek 13 3
24 Jude, Dawson Sheldon Clark 13 3
25 Raisbeck, Jack Covington Catholic 14 3

Innings Pitched
Rank Player School GP IP

1 Hacker, AJ Rowan County 15 82
2 Newby, Parker Hancock County 15 79
3 Gray, Alex Madisonville-North Hopkins 12 77
4 Simpson, Garrett Bullitt East 15 75
5 Noah, Carter Beechwood 16 74.2
6 Hayes, Ryan Marion County 13 71.2
7 Cottrell, Preston Breckinridge County 16 71.1
8 Kenworthy, Adam Fern Creek 13 70.2
9 Dawson, Nick DuPont Manual 15 70

10 Goodin, DJ Taylor County 15 69.2
11 Ehling, Jacob McCracken County 18 69
12 Malray, Cade Fulton City 14 68.2
13 Adams, Seth Montgomery County 18 68
14 Lewis, Konnor Tates Creek 13 67.2
15 Collins, Caleb Shelby County 12 67
16 Doyle, Justin North Oldham 13 66.2
17 Davis, Nathan Bath County 14 66.1
18 Hawks, Ryan Warren East 11 66.1
19 Samons, Blake Boyle County 12 66.1
20 Dobbs, Braden Wayne County 18 65.1
21 Tackett, Trace West Carter 13 65
22 Harris, Jay Harlan County 15 64.1
23 Buckner, Nathaniel Elliott County 15 63.2
24 Armbruster, Sam Hickman County 14 63.1
25 Skidmore, Nathan Powell County 12 62.2

Top 25 Team Batting Average Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games AVG AB H
1 Robertson County 21 0.392 469 184
2 Johnson Central 37 0.386 1059 409
3 Beechwood 38 0.378 957 362
4 Harrison County 39 0.368 998 367
5 Rowan County 43 0.366 1128 413
6 Oldham County 37 0.364 1055 384
7 Bracken County 30 0.363 786 285
8 North Oldham 40 0.356 1133 403
9 Taylor County 41 0.351 1085 381

10 Hazard 36 0.348 892 310
11 Knox Central 33 0.348 871 303
12 Corbin 40 0.345 1076 371
13 Highlands 37 0.341 1012 345
14 Whitley County 35 0.341 966 329
15 Trinity (Louisville) 41 0.340 1078 366
16 Montgomery County 35 0.340 935 318
17 Southwestern 28 0.338 763 258
18 Danville 41 0.338 1005 340
19 Russell County 33 0.337 912 307
20 Garrard County 26 0.336 663 223
21 Caldwell County 33 0.335 954 320
22 West Jessamine 30 0.333 760 253
23 Nicholas County 36 0.333 968 322
24 St. Francis 20 0.333 471 157
25 Woodford County 32 0.332 826 274

Top 25 Team Runs Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games R AB R/G
1 Rowan County 43 402 1128 9.35
2 Harrison County 39 375 998 9.62
3 North Oldham 40 366 1133 9.15
4 Johnson Central 37 354 1059 9.57
5 Corbin 40 349 1076 8.72
6 Trinity (Louisville) 41 340 1078 8.29
7 Beechwood 38 331 957 8.71
8 Taylor County 41 328 1085 8.00
9 Bullitt East 41 324 1049 7.90

10 Danville 41 316 1005 7.71
11 Oldham County 37 315 1055 8.51
12 West Carter 37 304 1016 8.22
13 Logan County 36 303 985 8.42
14 Whitley County 35 303 966 8.66
15 Bowling Green 41 294 1024 7.17
16 Highlands 37 289 1012 7.81
17 Nicholas County 36 289 968 8.03
18 Tates Creek 42 287 1056 6.83
19 Paintsville 35 287 940 8.20
20 Hazard 36 285 892 7.92
21 North Hardin 38 281 1013 7.39
22 Bracken County 30 279 786 9.30
23 Ashland Blazer 34 278 911 8.18
24 Russell County 33 271 912 8.21
25 Knox Central 33 271 871 8.21
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Top 25 Team Hits Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games H AB
1 Rowan County 43 413 1128
2 Johnson Central 37 409 1059
3 North Oldham 40 403 1133
4 Oldham County 37 384 1055
5 Taylor County 41 381 1085
6 Corbin 40 371 1076
7 South Warren 41 367 1168
8 Harrison County 39 367 998
9 Trinity (Louisville) 41 366 1078

10 Beechwood 38 362 957
11 Highlands 37 345 1012
12 Danville 41 340 1005
13 Bullitt East 41 334 1049
14 McCracken County 41 330 1073
15 Whitley County 35 329 966
16 Bowling Green 41 329 1024
17 Tates Creek 42 325 1056
18 Bishop Brossart 36 323 1004
19 Nicholas County 36 322 968
20 Lafayette 40 322 1040
21 Caldwell County 33 320 954
22 Montgomery County 35 318 935
23 Logan County 36 316 985
24 Henderson County 37 316 988
25 Campbell County 38 316 1019

Top 25 Team Doubles Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games 2B AB
1 Trinity (Louisville) 41 104 1078
2 Corbin 40 94 1076
3 Rowan County 43 90 1128
4 Logan County 36 89 985
5 South Warren 41 83 1168
6 North Oldham 40 82 1133
7 Harrison County 39 79 998
8 Tates Creek 42 78 1056
9 Johnson Central 37 76 1059

10 Oldham County 37 74 1055
11 Caldwell County 33 69 954
12 Whitley County 35 69 966
13 Breckinridge County 33 68 912
14 Bishop Brossart 36 67 1004
15 Campbell County 38 66 1019
16 Russell County 33 66 912
17 Taylor County 41 65 1085
18 Montgomery County 35 64 935
19 Danville 41 64 1005
20 Beechwood 38 64 957
21 Russell 32 63 854
22 Southwestern 28 63 763
23 Woodford County 32 62 826
24 Somerset 35 62 982
25 Bracken County 30 62 786

Top 25 Team Triples Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games 3B AB
1 Trinity (Louisville) 41 24 1078
2 Paducah Tilghman 33 22 862
3 Oldham County 37 21 1055
4 Eastern 35 19 870
5 Moore 30 18 651
6 Beechwood 38 16 957
7 Campbellsville 36 15 907
8 Owensboro 33 15 921
9 Johnson Central 37 15 1059

10 Hazard 36 15 892
11 West Carter 37 14 1016
12 Corbin 40 14 1076
13 Male 36 14 978
14 Highlands 37 14 1012
15 Frederick Douglass 35 14 943
16 Whitley County 35 13 966
17 West Jessamine 30 13 760
18 Robertson County 21 13 469
19 Walton-Verona 29 13 762
20 Bardstown 35 13 908
21 Nicholas County 36 12 968
22 Greenwood 31 11 842
23 Green County 38 11 1008
24 South Warren 41 11 1168
25 Montgomery County 35 11 935

Top 25 Team Home Runs Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games HR AB
1 North Oldham 40 47 1133
2 Danville 41 42 1005
3 Harrison County 39 33 998
4 Taylor County 41 32 1085
5 Paintsville 35 31 940
6 Oldham County 37 30 1055
7 Bullitt East 41 27 1049
8 Russell County 33 27 912
9 Eastern 35 26 870

10 Highlands 37 26 1012
11 Ashland Blazer 34 26 911
12 Rowan County 43 25 1128
13 Logan County 36 24 985
14 Male 36 23 978
15 Knox Central 33 23 871
16 Bracken County 30 22 786
17 Tates Creek 42 22 1056
18 Johnson Central 37 22 1059
19 Beechwood 38 21 957
20 Trinity (Louisville) 41 20 1078
21 North Hardin 38 20 1013
22 South Warren 41 19 1168
23 Corbin 40 18 1076
24 Henderson County 37 18 988
25 Caldwell County 33 18 954

Top 25 Team RBI Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games RBI AB
1 Rowan County 43 351 1128
2 Taylor County 41 324 1085
3 Harrison County 39 320 998
4 North Oldham 40 316 1133
5 Beechwood 38 305 957
6 Trinity (Louisville) 41 297 1078
7 Corbin 40 290 1076
8 Johnson Central 37 289 1059
9 Bullitt East 41 284 1049

10 Danville 41 271 1005
11 Oldham County 37 262 1055
12 Logan County 36 260 985
13 Highlands 37 254 1012
14 Paintsville 35 254 940
15 Tates Creek 42 254 1056
16 Whitley County 35 253 966
17 Bracken County 30 251 786
18 South Warren 41 247 1168
19 West Carter 37 237 1016
20 Russell County 33 230 912
21 Lafayette 40 229 1040
22 Nicholas County 36 227 968
23 Bishop Brossart 36 227 1004
24 North Hardin 38 225 1013
25 Ashland Blazer 34 224 911

Top 25 Team Stolen Bases Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games SB SBA
1 Burgin 33 180 204
2 Bowling Green 41 175 199
3 Paintsville 35 174 183
4 Henderson County 37 168 199
5 Menifee County 26 152 161
6 Morgan County 37 150 170
7 Oldham County 37 142 155
8 Harlan 22 142 156
9 Hickman County 31 137 154

10 Carroll County 28 136 147
11 Frederick Douglass 35 135 155
12 Knott County Central 31 133 152
13 Knox Central 33 133 142
14 Gallatin County 28 129 132
15 Breckinridge County 33 129 144
16 Elliott County 27 126 138
17 Woodford County 32 124 133
18 Williamstown 30 123 132
19 Powell County 34 119 133
20 Calvary Christian 27 118 126
21 Pendleton County 31 118 127
22 Bardstown 35 117 126
23 Danville 41 116 149
24 West Carter 37 115 126
25 St. Henry 33 113 133
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Top 25 Team Earned Run Average Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games ERA IP ER R
1 Rowan County 43 1.20 257.0 44 81
2 Fern Creek 32 1.48 208.2 44 82
3 Bullitt East 41 1.65 267.0 63 97
4 McCracken County 41 1.76 262.2 66 103
5 North Hardin 38 1.84 244.0 64 93
6 Montgomery County 35 1.95 226.0 63 106

12 Breckinridge County 33 2.04 219.2 64 92
13 Bourbon County 34 2.04 230.1 67 125
14 Hancock County 26 2.08 171.2 51 121
15 Tates Creek 42 2.14 278.0 85 116
16 Knox Central 33 2.17 196.1 61 94
17 Beechwood 38 2.19 236.1 74 92
18 Johnson Central 37 2.22 236.0 75 119
19 Bowling Green 41 2.27 262.2 85 144
20 Marshall County 35 2.27 219.1 71 113
21 Cooper 32 2.29 213.2 70 95
22 Boyle County 33 2.38 220.1 75 109
23 Union County 36 2.38 241.1 82 133
24 Male 36 2.39 231.2 79 136
25 Southwestern 28 2.48 181.0 64 85

7 Whitefield Academy 18 10.14 87.0 126 161
8 Robertson County 21 10.88 101.0 157 169
9 Christian Fellowship 19 13.07 90.0 168 271

10 Elliott County 27 14.18 127.1 258 295
11 Russellville 22 15.68 97.1 218 308

Top 25 Team Stikeouts Leaders
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

Rank School Games K IP K's/7
1 Rowan County 43 392 257.0 10.68
2 Lafayette 40 341 263.0 9.08
3 Danville 41 322 260.0 8.67
4 Bullitt East 41 321 267.0 8.42
5 Campbellsville 36 318 231.2 9.61
6 Carlisle County 35 305 220.0 9.70
7 Tates Creek 42 305 278.0 7.68
8 Henry Clay 38 295 253.2 8.14
9 Johnson Central 37 294 236.0 8.72

10 Union County 36 271 241.1 7.86
11 Taylor County 41 268 256.0 7.33
12 Fern Creek 32 267 208.2 8.96
13 Oldham County 37 267 235.2 7.93
14 McCracken County 41 262 262.2 6.98
15 Paducah Tilghman 33 260 206.1 8.82
16 Somerset 35 257 242.0 7.43
17 Hopkinsville 35 255 231.1 7.72
18 Pleasure Ridge Park 37 253 244.1 7.25
19 Corbin 40 252 253.2 6.95
20 Southwestern 28 251 181.0 9.71
21 Nicholas County 36 250 207.0 8.45
22 Marion County 37 249 238.0 7.32
23 Trinity (Louisville) 41 248 262.1 6.62
24 Cooper 32 247 213.2 8.09
25 Boyd County 33 247 210.2 8.21
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Teams Participating in this Report
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

(no more than 2 missing stat reports)

Adair County Ashland Blazer Ballard Memorial
Bardstown Barren County Bath County
Beechwood Belfry Bell County
Berea Betsy Layne Bishop Brossart
Bourbon County Bowling Green Boyd County
Boyle County Bracken County Breckinridge County
Buckhorn Bullitt East Burgin
Butler County Caldwell County Calloway County
Calvary Christian Campbell County Campbellsville
Carlisle County Carroll County Christian Academy-Louisville
Christian Fellowship Collins Conner
Cooper Corbin Covington Catholic
Crittenden County Danville DuPont Manual
East Carter Eastern Elliott County
Eminence Fairdale Fairview
Fern Creek Floyd Central Franklin County
Frederick Douglass Fulton City Gallatin County
Garrard County George Rogers Clark Glasgow
Graves County Green County Greenwood
Hancock County Harlan Harlan County
Harrison County Hart County Hazard
Henderson County Henry Clay Henry County
Hickman County Highlands Hopkins County Central
Hopkinsville Jenkins Johnson Central
Knott County Central Knox Central Lafayette
Leslie County Lewis County Livingston Central
Logan County Madison Southern Madisonville-North Hopkins
Male Marion County Marshall County
Mayfield McCracken County McCreary Central
Meade County Menifee County Mercer County
Metcalfe County Middlesboro Montgomery County
Moore Morgan County Murray
Nelson County Newport Newport Central Catholic
Nicholas County North Bullitt North Hardin
North Oldham Ohio County Oldham County
Owen County Owensboro Paducah Tilghman
Paintsville Pendleton County Pike County Central
Pleasure Ridge Park Powell County Prestonsburg
Pulaski County Robertson County Rockcastle County
Rowan County Russell Russell County
Russellville Ryle Scott
Shelby County Sheldon Clark Silver Grove
Somerset South Warren Southwestern
St. Francis St. Henry St. Mary
Tates Creek Taylor County Trigg County
Trinity (Louisville) Union County Villa Madonna
Walton-Verona Warren East Washington County
Wayne County Webster County West Carter
West Jessamine Whitefield Academy Whitley County
Williamstown Wolfe County Woodford County

Teams not having Filed Required Stat Reports
(playing a minimum of 14 games)

(no more than 2 missing stat reports)

Allen County-Scottsville Anderson County
Apollo Atherton
Augusta Ballard
Barbourville Bellevue
Beth Haven Bethlehem
Boone County Breathitt County
Brown Bryan Station
Bullitt Central Butler
Casey County Caverna
Central Central Hardin
Christian County Clay County
Clinton County Community Christian (Paducah)
Cordia Covington Latin
Cumberland County Daviess County
Dawson Springs Dayton
DeSales Dixie Heights
Doss East Jessamine
East Ridge Edmonson County
Elizabethtown Estill County
Fleming County Fort Campbell
Fort Knox Frankfort
Frankfort Christian Franklin-Simpson
Fulton County Grant County
Grayson County Greenup County
Heritage Academy Holmes
Holy Cross (Covington) Holy Cross (Louisville)
Iroquois Jackson City
Jackson County Jeffersontown
John Hardin Kentucky Country Day
LaRue County Lawrence County
Lee County Letcher County Central
Lexington Catholic Lexington Christian
Lincoln County Lloyd Memorial
Ludlow Lynn Camp
Lyon County Madison Central
Magoffin County Mason County
McLean County Model
Monroe County Muhlenberg County
North Laurel Oneida Baptist Institute
Owensboro Catholic Owsley County
Paris Paul Laurence Dunbar
Perry County Central Phelps
Pikeville Pineville
Portland Christian Raceland
Red Bird Riverside Christian
Rose Hill Christian Sayre
Scott County Seneca
Shawnee Shelby Valley
Simon Kenton South Laurel
South Oldham Southern
Spencer County St. Patrick
St. Xavier Thomas Nelson
Todd County Central Trimble County
Trinity (Whitesville) University Heights
Valley Waggener
Warren Central Western
Western Hills Williamsburg
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